The Group maintains net realisable value provisions for inventory sold via the Group’s website based on forecast loss rates and for
inventory expected to be sold offsite via clearance routes at the end of its lifecycle. The provisions write inventory down to its net
realisable value, being expected income less any related selling costs, and reflect both historical trends and current and forecast
economic conditions.

The provisions are calculated using estimates of loss rates and website sell-through rates, both of which are calculated based on
historical data from the prior 12 months’ sales when categorising the stock by age banding. Provisions recognised are net of any
expected proceeds to be received. The provisions are therefore most sensitive to the following assumptions:

	� Forecast loss rates
	� Forecast sell-through rates
	� Offsite sales price assumptions

The movements in the Group’s provisions based on reasonable possible changes to the above assumptions are as follows:

Inventory provisions are adjusted at each reporting period end rather than throughout the year to ensure inventory is not carried at
an amount greater than net realisable value. Write-downs and write-backs of inventory balances are therefore represented by net
movements in the inventory provision.

2025 2024
Decrease in

provision
Increase in

provision
Decrease in

provision
Increase in

provision
£m £m £m £m

Using loss rates from 2024 / 2023 (5.0) – – 4.0
A change in the anticipated sell through rates of +/-0.5% (4.2) 4.2 (7.1) 7.1
A change in the anticipated sales price of +/-10% (1.0) 1.0 (2.2) 2.2

Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements cont.

151

A
SO

S Plc A
nnua

l Report a
nd A

ccounts 20
25

17 Trade and other receivables
17.1 Analysis of trade and other receivables

2025 2024
£m £m

Current
Trade receivables 5.0 19.9
Other receivables 28.0 14.0
Allowance for expected credit losses – (1.0)

33.0 32.9
Prepayments 8.7 8.6
Accrued income 5.8 10.7
Net investment in lease receivable 1.7 1.2
Total current trade and other receivables 49.2 53.4

Non-current
Net investment in lease receivable 1.8 3.7
Total non-current trade and other receivables 1.8 3.7

Included within accrued income and other receivables are amounts relating to supplier rebates on inventory purchases totalling £1.6m
(2024: £2.0m). Remaining accrued income predominantly comprises unbilled services for which the Group has satisfied the performance
obligation within the contract.

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is minimal, reflecting the nature of its customer base and settlement methods. The majority of
transactions are settled via cash or secure electronic means, and credit terms are only extended following individual credit assessments.
No material credit losses have been incurred in the current or prior year.

[…]

The following table illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit before tax and other comprehensive income to a
10% increase and decrease in the value of each of these currencies relative to pound Sterling at the reporting date, assuming all other
variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity rate of 10% is deemed to represent a reasonably possible change based on historic exchange
rate volatility.

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

	� Exchange rate fluctuations on currency derivatives that form part of an effective cash flow hedge relationship affect the fair value
reserve in equity and the fair value of the hedging derivatives, with no impact on the income statement.

	� All hedge relationships are fully effective.

The sensitivities are calculated with reference to a single moment in time and are subject to change due to a number of factors including
fluctuating trade payable, cash balances and changes in the currency mix. In addition, each of the sensitivities is calculated in isolation
whilst, in reality, foreign currencies do not move independently. Positive figures represent an increase in profit before tax or in other
comprehensive income.

2025 2024

Profit before tax

Other
comprehensive

income Profit before tax
Other comprehensive

income
£m £m £m £m

Sterling strengthens by 10% against:
US dollar 2.0 (10.9) (0.1) (6.3)
Euro (3.0) 18.5 (5.6) 20.6
Sterling weakens by 10% against:
US dollar (2.4) 13.3 0.1 7.7
Euro 3.7 (22.6) 6.9 (25.2)

24 Financial instruments
24.1 Financial instruments by category
The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets, financial liabilities, and derivative financial instruments as at the balance sheet
date are as follows:

2025

Amortised
cost

Fair value through
profit or loss Total

£m £m £m
Derivative financial assets – 1.3 1.3
Cash and cash equivalents 318.9 – 318.9
Trade and other receivables1 42.3 – 42.3
Derivative financial liabilities – (10.1) (10.1)
Lease liabilities (224.5) – (224.5)
Trade and other payables2 (542.1) – (542.1)
Borrowings (503.6) – (503.6)

(909.0) (8.8) (917.8)
2024
Derivative financial assets – 9.8 9.8
Cash and cash equivalents 391.0 – 391.0
Trade and other receivables1 48.3 – 48.3
Derivative financial liabilities – (7.1) (7.1)
Lease liabilities (289.6) – (289.6)
Trade and other payables2 (601.3) – (601.3)
Borrowings (688.1) – (688.1)

(1,139.7) 2.7 (1,137.0)
1	 Trade and other receivables excludes prepayments and VAT receivables.
2	 Trade and other payables excludes deferred revenue and any amounts in relation to taxation.

Derivative financial instruments are currently held at fair value on the balance sheet – all are within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

 

160

A
SO

S
Pl

c
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

a
nd

 A
cc

ou
nt

s
20

25

24 Financial instruments cont.
24.2 Carrying amount versus fair value
Set out below is a comparison of the carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments that are carried in the financial
statements at a value other than fair value. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities are based on prices available from the market